designated as cash flow hedges:

At 30 June 2008 the net fair value of Swaps was $24.8 million (30 June 2007 $9.9million). This amount was deferred in equity as the swaps

were considered cashflow hedges. Swaps currently in place cover approximately 91.6% of the loan principal outstanding. The average

fixed interest rate is 6.50% (2007 6.52%) and the variable rates are based on the 90-day BBSY (bid) bank bill rate or 90day BBSW bank bill rate.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.

At 30 June 2008, if interest rates have moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and

equity would be affected as follows:

The movement in equity is due to an increase/decrease in the fair value of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges.

A sensitivity based on +150 basis points and -50 basis points was undertaken to align with the Groups assumptions in the financial model.

Equity reflected the impact on the sensitivity changes on fair value of cashflow hedges and post tax profit sensitivity demonstrated the

impact of the sensitivity on interest payable and receivable.

21
annual  repor t  07-08

Total Borrowings at Face Value	 529,000	 529,000	 -	 -

Less Fixed Interest Borrowings	 100,000	 100,000	 -	 -

Total Liability	 429,000	 429,000	 -	 -

Less Cashflow Hedges	 393,000	 393,000	 -	 -

Total Exposure	 36,000	 36,000	 -	 -

Reconciliation of exposure

	 Consolidated	 Parent entity
			   2008	 2007	 2008	 2007

			   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Consolidated

+1.5% (150 basis points)	 (1,584)	 20,382

-0.5% (50 basis points)	 499	 (7,330)

Parent

+1.5% (150 basis points)	 394	 -

-0.5% (50 basis points)	 (131)	 -

Reconciliation of exposure

	 Post Tax Profit	 Equity
	 Higher/(Lower)	 Higher/(Lower)

	 2008	 2008

	 $’000	 $’000

Note 2. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the loss that would be recognised if counterparties failed to perform as contracted. The credit risk on financial assets

of the consolidated entity which have been recognised on the statement of financial position is the carrying amount, net of any

impairment. The Group minimises concentrations of credit risk by undertaking transactions with multiple customers and has policies in

place to ensure that sales of services and operating leases of property are made to customers with an appropriate credit history or partially